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CHAPTER 62 

(HCR 115) 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring and commending Pikeville Medical Center upon being named 

Hospital of the Year by the American Alliance of Healthcare Providers. 

WHEREAS, Pikeville Medical Center admitted its first patient on Christmas Day 1924 and has provided more 

than 85 years of reliable care to generations of eastern Kentuckians; and 

WHEREAS, Pikeville Medical Center has garnered many awards over its years of service, including 

recognition for cardiothoracic vascular care, obstetrics, oncology, joint replacement, hip fractures, respiratory failure, 

chest pain, and inpatient rehabilitation; and 

WHEREAS, in addition to its patient care, Pikeville Medical Center has won several honors for its dedication 

to its 1,700 employees, among them recognition by the Kentucky Chamber of Commerce and Modern Healthcare; and  

WHEREAS, Pikeville Medical Center has demonstrated a lengthy record of community involvement and 

leadership, illustrating the need for not only curative and palliative care, but also preventive medicine, community 

education, and non-medical engagement with the people who utilize its resources; and 

WHEREAS, Pikeville Medical Center was recognized in 2009 as a Hospital of Choice by the American 

Alliance of Healthcare Providers, the only facility in the Commonwealth to garner such acclaim, which honor laid the 

groundwork for a thorough on-site survey based on six principle areas: standards of conduct, performance 

management and improvement, staff development and training, systems of communication, good citizenship, and 

educational and promotional materials for consumers and used to determine further awards; and 

WHEREAS, in recognition of its many successes and its dedication to patient care and customer service, 

Pikeville Medical Center has been named 2009-10 Hospital of the Year by the American Alliance of Healthcare 

Providers, surpassing such notable institutions as the Mayo Clinic, Johns Hopkins Hospital, Cedars-Sinai Medical 

Center, and Cleveland Clinic; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the 

Senate concurring therein: 

Section 1.   The General Assembly honors and commends Pikeville Medical Center on being recognized as 

Hospital of the Year by the American Alliance of Healthcare Providers for its excellent patient care, performance, and 

citizenship. 

Section 2.   The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit this Resolution to Pikeville 

Medical Center, in care of Walter E. May, 911 Bypass Road, Pikeville, Kentucky 41501. 

Signed by Governor April 6, 2010.

 


